# SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.	)	
Petitioner-Appellant	)	
	)	
v.	)	From Wake County
	)	
NORTH CAROLINA	)	
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	)	
Respondent-Appellee	)	
*******	****	***********
RESPONDEN	T-APP	ELLEE'S BRIEF
**********	*****	**********

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6
ARGUMENT18
I. The language of the relevant statute is clear and unambiguous 19 A. The plain meaning of the language used in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-130.45(b) is clear and unambiguous and limits taxpayer's ability
to generate more than \$6 million in export credit
C. The words used in session law 2003-435 in relation to cigarette tax credits supports the Department's interpretation
II. The added language in the 2003 Amendment is not intended exclusively for the successor in business
A. The Department's reading of the statute does not violate principles of grammar
B. The language used in the 2003 Amendment does not shift meanings
III. The Department's position is not contrary to the General Assembly's intent which is found in the plain meaning of the statute.  39
IV. The Department's and lower tribunals' interpretation does not create surplusage or an absurd result
V. Extrinsic evidence is not competent and does not support Phillip Morris' interpretation
CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	. 52
CONTENTS OF APPENDIX	. 53

# TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Aronov v. Sec'y of Revenue, 323 N.C. 132, 371 S.E.2d 468 (1988)	6
Burgess v. Your Hours of Raleigh, Inc., 326 N.C. 205, 388 S.E.2d 134	^
(1990)	U
Burgess v. Your House of Raleigh, 326 N.C. 205, 388 S.E.2d 134 (1990)	5
D & W, Inc. v. Charlotte, 268 N.C. 577, 151 S.E.2d 241 (1966)	6
Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803, 109 S. Ct. 1500	
(1989)	9
Department of Revenue v. Hudson, 196 N.C. App. 765, 675 S.E.2d 709	
(2009)	6
Goins v. Indian Training School, 169 N.C. 736, 86 S.E. 629 (1915)4	6
HCA Crossroads Residential Ctrs. v. N.C. Dep't of Human Res., 327	
N.C. 573, 398 S.E.2d 466 (1990)	5
In the Matter of: B.L.H., 376 N.C. 118 (20204	1
Lenox Inc. v. Tolson, 353 N.C. 659, 548 S.E.2d 513 (2001)	0
Midrex Techs. v. N.C. Dep't of Revenue, 369 N.C. 250, 794 S.E.2d 785	
(2016)	8
Parkdale Am., LLC v. Hinton, 200 N.C. App. 275, 684 S.E.2d 458 (2009)	)
	5
Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	2
State ex rel. N.C. Milk Com. v. Nat'l Food Stores, Inc., 270 N.C. 323, 15	4
S.E.2d 548, (1967)4	2
State v. Cox, 367 N.C. 147, 748 S.E.2d 271 (2013)	8

State v. Hinton, 361 N.C. 207, 639 S.E.2d 437 (2007)	7
State v. James, 371 N.C. 77, 813 S.E.2d 195 (2018)	2
State v. Jones, 358 N.C. 473, 598 S.E.2d 125 (2004)	7
State v. Partlow, 91 N.C. 550 (1884)	6
Virginia Hotel Corp. v. Helvering, 319 U.S. 523, 63 S. Ct. 1260 (1943). 20	6
Ward v. Clayton, 5 N.C. App 53, 167 S.E.2d 808 (1969)	9
Wilkie v. City of Boiling Spring Lakes, 370 N.C. 540, 809 S.E.2d 853	
(2018)	4
Wilkie v. City of Boiling Spring Lakes, 370 N.C. 548, 809 S.E.2d 859	
(2018)	7
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-129.18	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-130.3	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-130.45 passin	n
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-130.46	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-264	0
Other Authorities	
1999 N.C. Sess. Law 333	7
2003 N.C. Sess. Law 435	5

No. 62A23
